

NO. 24-10147

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

JESSICA NELSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

**MOTION OF THE CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Julia K. Whitelock
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 715-2018
jwhitelock@hudco.com

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Did Not Err Because Experian’s Interpretation of § 1681i Was Not Objectively Unreasonable in Light of the Strong Public Policies Underlying the Use of PII and Judicial and Regulatory Agency Authority.....	5
A. The Text of the Entirety of § 1681i Indicates that its Use of the Word “File” Is Narrower than § 1681a(g)’s Definition of “File.”	6
B. Regulatory Guidance Establishes that PII Is Not Consumer Report Information.	10
C. Case Law Establishes that PII Is Not Consumer Report Information.....	15
D. Strong Public Policies Justify Industry’s Use of PII for Non-FCRA Purposes.	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ali v. Vikar Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 492 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	17
<i>Bickley v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Bryant v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 72 (6th Cir. 1982).....	3, 5
<i>Chaitoff v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 800 (7th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	3, 5
<i>Dotzler v. Perot</i> , 914 F. Supp. 328 (E.D. Mo. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 2017 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	7
<i>Gillespie v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Equifax, Inc., Consumer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	17
<i>In re Equifax, Inc., Consumer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD- 2800-TWT, 2022 WL 1122841, at *10 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 13, 2022).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Trans Union Corp.</i> , FTC Docket No. 9255 (Feb. 10, 2000)	10
<i>Individual Reference Servs. Group v. FTC</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001).....	17
<i>Levine v. World Financial Network Nat. Bank</i> , 554 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2009)	6, 15
<i>Losch v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC</i> , 994 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Marino v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC</i> , 978 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Moran v. Screening Pros, LLC</i> , 25 F.4th 722 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Nunnally v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 451 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Parker v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 2:15-CV-14365, 2017 WL 4003437 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 12, 2017).....	16
<i>Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Ricketson v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (W.D. Mich. 2017)	16
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	3, 5, 6, 16

Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols., 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....2
Shaw v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc., 891 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2018).....9
Smith v. Waverly Partners, LLC, No. 3:10-CV-28, 2011 WL 3564427
(W.D.N.C. Aug. 12, 2011)17
Syed v. M-I LLC, 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017).....5
Tailford v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc., 26 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022).....8, 9
Trans Union Corp. v. FTC, 81 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)17
Weiss v. Equifax, Inc., No. 20-cv-1460, 2020 WL 3840981 (E.D.N.Y. July 8,
2020)17
Williams-Steele v. Trans Union, No. 12 Civ. 0310 (GBD) (JCF), 2014 WL
1407670 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014)17

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5481 14, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1681a *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 1681b19
15 U.S.C. § 1681g9
15 U.S.C. § 1681i *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 1681n3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1681o3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 6802 12, 13
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 *et seq.*1
15 U.S.C. §§ 6801 *et seq.*12

Other Authorities

CFPB, Small Business Advisory Review Panel for Consumer Reporting
Rulemaking: Outline of Proposals and Alternatives Under
Consideration (Sept. 15, 2023)14
FTC, “Consumer Reports: What Information Furnishers Need to Know,”
FTC Business Guidance (June 2013)12
FTC, “Individual Reference Services – A Report to Congress” (Dec. 1997).....5

FTC, “Protecting Consumer Privacy in an Era of Rapid Change: Recommendations for Businesses and Consumers” (Mar. 2012)20

FTC, Letter to Marc Rotenberg (July 29, 2008)11

FTC, Staff Report, “40 Years with the Fair Credit Reporting Act” (2011).....11

Hearing on Enhancing Social Security Number Privacy: Before the Subcomm. on Social Security of the House Ways and Means Comm. Subcomm. on Social Security, June 15, 2004 (107th Cong.).....21

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts § 34, p. 212 (5th ed. 1984)5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1016.11.....13

12 C.F.R. § 1016.1413

12 C.F.R. § 1016.1513

12 C.F.R. § 1022.4312

12 C.F.R. §§ 1016.1 *et seq.*12

12 C.F.R. §§ 1016.13-1016.1512

12 C.F.R. §§ 1016.4-1016.912

65 Fed. Reg. 33646 (2000)12
